

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 603 OF 2016
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.5073 OF 2015**

Dr. Vijay Ajnanilal Chourasia
& ors ..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Smt. Sujata Sounik & ors ..RESPONDENTS

Mr R.N. Sanghavi, Advocate for petitioners;
Mr S.B. Deshpande, Assistant Solicitor General of
India for respondent No.2

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
MANISH PITALE, JJ.**

DATE : 19th OCTOBER, 2018

ORAL ORDER :

Heard learned Counsel appearing for the
petitioners.

2. Perused the order of this Court dated 15th
April, 2016. On perusal of the order of this Court,
we are of the opinion that the State Government had
positively recommended the proposal and the fact
recorded in the order of this Court. As such, the

(2)

order issuing simple notice to respondent No.1 is recalled.

3. As now grievance of the petitioners is in respect of approach of respondent No.2, learned Assistant Solicitor General of India Mr. Deshpande prays some time to take instructions and make a positive statement before this Court or file additional affidavit in reply as the case may be.

3. At the request of Mr. Deshpande, Assistant Solicitor General of India, two weeks time is granted.

4. Stand over to 2nd November, 2018.

(MANISH PITALE)
JUDGE

(PRASANNA B. VARALE)
JUDGE

Tupe