

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.603 OF 2016
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.5073 OF 2015**

Dr. Vijay Anjanilal Chourasia & ors. ..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Smt. Sujata Sounik & ors. ..RESPONDENTS

Mr R. N. Sanghavi, Advocate for petitioners;
Mr S. B. Deshpande, ASGI for respondent No.2

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE
AND
MANGESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 22nd November, 2018

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Mr Deshpande, learned Asstt. Solicitor General of India appearing on behalf of respondent No.2. He submitted before us that in view of the order dated 2nd November, 2018, passed by this Court, though the additional affidavit-in-reply was prepared by him on receiving the instructions from the officer concerned, who is personally present in this Court, he is of the opinion that comprehensive affidavit-in-reply is required to be filed before this Court. He further submitted that recently he has been instructed in an identical circumstance certain judgment and order is passed by the Honourable the Apex Court and by obtaining the copy, the said judgment will be also placed before this Court for perusal of this Court.

(2)

2. Mr Deshpande, thus, prays for some time for filing comprehensive additional affidavit-in-reply so as to comply the order dated 2nd November, 2018, passed by this Court.

3. In view of the submission of Mr Deshpande, last chance is granted to file additional affidavit-in-reply.

4. Post the petition for further consideration on 12th December, 2018. Parties are put on notice that on the next date, the petition may be heard and decided finally at stage of admission stage, if it is convenient to this Court.

(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)

sjk